## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	termination of Security Agreement, release of security interest and discharge of collateral assignment

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		105/06/2005	New York Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	High Falls Brewing Company, LLC fka Monroe Brewing Co., LLC	
Street Address:	445 St. Paul Street	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14605	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0540339	GENESEE
Registration Number:	1496056	GENNY
Registration Number:	2321783	
Registration Number:	2260036	THE BEER GOD HAS SPOKEN
Registration Number:	2075093	GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY
Registration Number:	1749555	MICHAEL SHEA'S
Registration Number:	1766890	MICHAEL SHEA'S IRISH AMBER
Registration Number:	0947342	KOCH'S
Registration Number:	2120232	HIGHFALLS
Registration Number:	1927199	12 HORSE
Registration Number:	1346654	GENNY SAVER
Registration Number:	2278592	JW DUNDEE'S ORIGINAL HONEY BROWN EXTRA RICH LAGER
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

900025427 REEL: 003092 FRAME: 0384

Registration Number:	2284298	J.W. DUNDEE'S HONEY BROWN LAGER
Registration Number:	2913575	KIPLING
Serial Number:	76444158	KENDRICK'S

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5852311386

Email: bsalai@hselaw.com
Correspondent Name: Stephen B Salai

Address Line 1: 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen B. Salai
Signature:	/stephen b. salai/
Date:	05/26/2005

Total Attachments: 1 source=release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003092 FRAME: 0385 Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company M&T Place, 255 East Avenue Rochester, NY 14604

May 6, 2005

High Falls Brewing Company, LLC 445 St. Paul Street Rochester, New York 14605

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the following agreements:

- Trademark and Trademark Applications Security Agreement dated December 15, 2000 by High Falls Brewing Company, LLC (formerly Monroe Brewing Co., LLC), (the "Borrower") and Manufacturers & Traders Trust Company ("Bank") (as amended by the "Amendment" referred to below, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Borrower granted to the Bank a security interest and collateral assignment of the trademarks and related assets described therein (the "Marks"). Except as otherwise set forth herein, terms defined in the Trademark Security Agreement are used herein as so defined.
- Amendment to Trademark and Trademark Applications Security Agreement dated as of 2. April 1, 2003 between Borrower and the Bank (the "Amendment").

All Obligations having been paid and satisfied, and any obligation of the Bank to provide loans or financial accommodations pursuant to the Credit Agreement having been terminated, this letter confirms that, as provided in the Trademark Security Agreement, (i) the Trademark Security Agreement has been terminated and is of no further force or effect; (ii) the security interested granted in favor of the Bank in the Marks, and the collateral assignment to the Bank of the Marks, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement have been released and discharged and are of no further force or effect; and (iii) all rights in the Marks, if any, including any goodwill, that the Bank has acquired during the term of the Trademark Security Agreement are hereby assigned and transferred to Borrower.

Borrower is authorized to file this letter with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in order to evidence the termination of the Trademark Security Agreement and the release and termination of the security interest and collateral assignment provided for therein.

Very truly yours,

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST COMPANY

By:
Name: Kodin Wilmot
Title: Hice President

C:\temp\Trademark /\ssmt- M&T-Termination 1\_1.doc 5/9/2005 11:08 AM

RECORDED: 05/26/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003092 FRAME: 0386